
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS •,.,,.•' 

:::::i 
Requested Board Meeting Date: 8/6/2019 >< <-1 Award C Contract C Grant 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award:il+J 
- 1-J) 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
WW Grainger Inc, dba Grainger Inc 

*Project Title/Description: 
Material Handling Equipment and R.elated Supplies 

*Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-16-214, Amendment No. 6. This Amendment is for a one-time 
increase in the amount of $70,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $980,000.00. This increase 
is needed due to higher than anticipated spending. 
Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation. 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative Procurement Authorized, on February 4, 2016, 
the Procurement Director approved an award of contract for a initial term of one (1) year and an annual award 
amount of $175,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options. 

On 10/25/2016, the Procurement Director, approved Amendment No. 1 which increased the annual award by 
$70,000.00 from $175,000.00 to $245,000.00 for a cumulative not-to:..exceed contract amount of $245,000.00. 

Effective 2/4/2017, the Procurement Officer, processed Amendment No. 2 which extended the termination date to 
01/31/2018 and added the annual award amount of $245,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$490,000.00. . 

Effective 2/4/2018, the Procurement Officer, processed Amendment No. 3 which extended the termination date to 
01/31/2019 and added a partial annual award amount of $120,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract 
amount of $610,000.00. 

Effective 9/21/2018, the Procurement Officer, processed Amendment No. 4 which added a partial award amount of 
$55,000.00 as allowed by the renewal for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $665,000.00. 

Effective 2/1/2019, the Procurement Officer, processed Amendment No. 5 which extended the termination date to 
01/31/2020 and added the annual award amount of $245,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of 
$910,000.00. 

PRCUID: 204452 
Attachment: Master Agreement. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To provide Pima County with equipment for warehousing and material handling functions. 

*Public Benefit: 
Pima County will continue to be able to operate warehousing and material handling support. This will enable the 
County departments to be more efficient. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Delivery per specifications in contract. After receipt of order, ARO 3 days, compare receipt date to order date to 
assure items are received within bid specifications. 

*Retroactive: 
To·. (OB "H8-lct(I) No. 
Vus: l'I 

Revised 5/2018 P9~: f Page 1 of 2 



Gontract I Award 1nrormat1.a.n 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): -----
Effective Date: ---- Termination Date: ____ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): _____ _ 

D Expense Amount: $* 

*Funding Source(s) required: 
O Revenue Amount: $ ----------

% Funding from General Fund? (' Yes (' No 
I 

If Yes $ --------- ---------
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 0 Yes D No 

If Yes, Is the Contract to a vendor or subreclplent? 

Were Insurance or Indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor Is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment L Revised Award Information 
Document Type: MA Department Code: _P_O ____ Contract Nu.mber (i.e., 15-123): _16_-_21_4 ____ _ 

Amendment No.: 6 AMS Version No.: 14 -------------- -----"'----------
Effective Date: 8/6/2019 New Termination Date: ---------------

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): _______ _ 

Ci' Expense or (' Revenue Ci' Increase r Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 70,000.00 ---'---------
1 s there revenue included? ('Yes (i' No If Yes$ ---------
*Fund Ing Source(s) required: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department Enterprise Fund. 

Funding from General Fund? ('Yes (i' No If Yes$ % -------
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) r Award (' Amendment 

Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): --------
Effective Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number: ------- --------
0 Match Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ -------------
* A II Funding Source(s) required: 

('Yes (' No If Yes $ . % *Match funding from General Fund? 

*Match funding from other sources? 
-------- --------

('Yes (' No If Yes $ % --------
*Funding Source:. -------------------------------

*If Federal funds are received, Is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organlzatlon(s)? 

Contact: Kelsey Braun, Procurement Officer 

Department: Procurement .-,(, 

Department Director Signature/Date: 
--t-,rH--f:;::;;.,,-u'-t--t-lt------+r4---,..-'-J'------l~--r---

D e put y County Administrator Signature/ 

County Administrator Signature/Date: 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) __ ...,...__.c.+",.,__'"""""""--__;;.-==-.;c......;:::;...:;.._--''---+--~-1-1--'--1-+--+---

Revised 5/2018 Page 2 of 2 



4 MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

PIMA COUNTY . THIS IS NOT AN ORDER • TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 

Description: Material Handling Equipment and Related Supplies 

Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 
T 

s 130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl Expiration Date: 

s Tucson AZ 85701 
E 

R 
u 

Issued By: Kelsey Braun-Shirley M NTE Amount: 
E 

Phone: 5207247466 s Used Amount: 
R 

Email: kelsey.braun-shirley@pima.gov 

V 
WW GRAINGER INC Contact: TANOUS FARHAT 

E 

Page: 1 of 8 

08-06-2019 

01-31-2020 

$980,000.00 

$856,384.59 

DBA: GRAINGER INC 
N 

D Grainger Dept 811280411 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

520-7 45-8200 

WILLIAM.FARHAT@GRAINGER.COM 

0.00 % 

0 PO BOX 419267 Days: 30 

R KANSAS CITY MO 64141 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

This Amendment No. 6 is for a one-time Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 for a cumulative not:to-exceed contract amount of $980,000.00. 

This Master Agreement Incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included In or referenced by the soliciatlon documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 Page: 2 of 8 

Line Description 

FREE FORM (DISCOUNT) LINE 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % $0.00 25969 

2 BAG, RECLOSABLE,121N L,91N W,2 MIL,PK100 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $5.20 25969 5ZW37 5ZW37 

3 BAG, RECLOSABLE,151N L,121N W,4 MIL,PK100 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $13.02 25969 5ZW47 5ZW47 

4 BAG, RECLOSABLE,51N L,31N W,2 MIL,PK100 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.93 25969 5ZW32 5ZW32 

5 BIN, HANG/STACK,10 3/4 X 8 1/4 X 7,RED 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $4.49 259~9 30239RED 5W866 

6 BIN, HANG/STACK,10 7/8 X 4 1/8 X 4,RED 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $2.39 25969 30224RED 2RV94 

7 BIN, SHELF,111/8 IN. W,8 IN. H,BLUE (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 30806BLUE 40J812 

8 BIN, SHELF,11 5/8 IN. L,41/8 IN. W,4 IN H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.87 25969 30120RED 2W251 

9 BIN, SHELF,11 5/8 IN. L,41/8 IN. W,4 IN H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.73 25969 QS8101GN 9U072 

10 BIN, SHELF,11 5/8 IN. L,6 5/8 IN. W,4 IN H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.27 25969 30130BLUE 5W841 

11 BIN, SHELF,11 5/8 IN. L,6 5/8 IN. W,4 IN H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.12 25969 QS8102BL 9W264 

12 BIN, SHELF,8 3/10 IN. W,8 IN. H,BLUE (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 30886BLUE 40J888 

13 BINDER, LEVER LOAD,FIXED,5400 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $17.61 25969 10036 22P608 

14 BLOCK, PALLET, 48 1/4 IN. L,40 1/4 IN. W (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 408X48 CISC BLK 3AZG8 

LOS 

15 BOX, ADJ COMPARTMENT, TRANSLUCENT (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 8001 1NTH8 

16 BOX, COMPARTMENT,10 COMPARTMENTS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $13.25 25969 014710R 3FRC5 

17 BOX, COMPARTMENT,14 54 COMPARTMENTS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $7.76 25969 STST14022 13U672 

18 BOX, COMPARTMENT,91/4 IN D,13 3/8 IN W 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $11.33 25969 209-95-D938 6A273 

19 BOX, DIVIDER 22-3/8 X 17-3/8 X 8 IN,GRAY 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $10.64 25969 33-228 4W028 



.~ 

ftl) 
MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 Page: 3 

Line Description 

20 BRACKET, SHELVING,GALVANIZED STEEL 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $3.12 25969 1WDP8 1WDP8 

21 CABINET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER, 20 LB, BLK RED 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $130.03 25969 JBXE83 6ATL5 

22 . CABINET, FLAMMABLE SAFETY,24 GAL, YELLOW 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $539.59 25969 1923 6YG09 

23 CABINET, FLAMMABLE SAFETY,45 GAL, YELLOW 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $583.68 25969 1947 3W209 

24 CABINET, SAFETY CORROSIVE,22 1/4 IN. H (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 4HPW8 4HPW8 

25 CABINET, STORAGE, BLACK,20/22 GA, 78 IN. H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $224.96 25969 EA4L361878-09 4BB97 

26 CABINET, STORAGE, 14 GA, 82 IN. H,48 IN. W 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $853.29 25969 DD1120 5JL45 

27 CABINET, STORAGE,401NWX20 1/41ND 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $247.74 25969 BMC8000 32XT02 

28 CABINET, WALL MOUNT STORAGE,30X36X12,GRAY 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $151.14 25969 405-3630SVA-HG 34C257 

29 CABLE PROTECTOR,3 CHANNELS,BLACK,10 FT.L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $23.66 25969 RFD3-10 5MKH7 

30 CABLE TIE KIT,STANDARD,NATURAL,PK650 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $8.29 25969 40J771 40J771 

31 CABLE TIE,STANDARD,5.91N, NATURAL,PK1000 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $11.13 25969 36J139 36J139 

32 CABLE, 3/64 IN,L100FT,WLL54LB,7X7,SS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $11.34 25969 2VJP6 2VJP6 

33 CART, UTILITY,500 LB. LOAD CAP. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $107.94 25969 FG4520898EIG 1FD43 

34 CASTER, PLATE, RIGID,450 LB,5 IN DIA 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 o/o EA $9.30 25969 02XA05128R001GN 33H915 

35 CASTER, SWIVEL PLATE,300 LB,3 IN DIA (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 

· 0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 1UHZ5 1UHZ5 

36 CASTER, SWIVEL PLATE,450 LB,5 IN DIA 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $11.26 25969 02XA05128S002GN 33H912 

37 CASTER, SWIVEL PLATE,700 LB,6 IN DIA (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 081B06201 S001 G 33H985 

38 CASTER, SWIVEL PLATE,750 LB,5 IN DIA 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $11.66 25969 1ULK1 1ULK1 

of 8 



' 
MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 Page: 4 of 8 

Line Description 

39 CASTER, SWIVEL,FOR USE WITH 1 D652 (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $19.01 25969 GRFG1316L20000 1AHY5 

40 CHAIN,GRADE 30,1/4 SIZE,140 FT, 1300 LB. (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $119.73 25969 1DJU1 1DJU1 

41 CHAIN,GRADE 30,5/16 SIZE,90 FT, 1900 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $112.89 25969 1DJU3 1DJU3 

42 CHOCK, WHEEL,8 IN D,BLACK 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $14.83 25969 2A092 2A092 

43 CLIP, WIRE ROPE,1/2 IN,MALEABLE IRON 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.23 25969 2VKJ6 2VKJ6 

44 CONTAINER, WALL,32 IN, L,15 IN. W,100 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $20.54 25969 SVV3215080206000 3FZA9 

45 CONTAINER,23 CU. FT, 1200 LBS, WHITE 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $226.68 25969 4LMC5 4LMC5 

46 CORD, BUNGEE,TWO FINGER HOOK,32 IN.L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.49 25969 30310AT 2ZA96 

47 CORD, WEEP,3/8 IN. X 100 FT, SOLID 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $10.85 25969 20TL84 20TL84 

48 CORD, WEEP,COTTON,1/4 IN. DIA, 100FT L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $7.73 · 25969 20TL86 20TL86 

49 CRANES, FLOOR, AIR HYDRAULIC,4400 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $2,862.80 25969 SC440 AIR 36G637 

50 DRUM, DOLLY 250 LB, FITS 55 GAL. (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 4NY79 

51 DRUM, GRAB,1 DRUM,30, 55, 85 GAL,1500 LB 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $515.87 25969 21VG54 21VG54 

52 FENCE, SAFETY 4 FT. H,50 FT. L,ORANGE 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $24.41 25969 90045 9ME95 

53 GRABBER, TRASH, 36 IN, SQUEEZE 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $17.04 25969 NN900 3UP49 

54 GUARD RAIL, COLLAPSIBLE MANHOLE,42X33X331N 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $110.64 25969 10K047 10K047 

55 GUARD, EDGE BUMPER L 39 1/2 IN,FOAM 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $20.38 25969 31CA20 31CA20 

56 LADDER, EXTENSION,ALUMINUM,40 FT, IA 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $338.73 25969 01540-2 4XN95 

57 LADDER, EXTENSION,FIBERGLASS,24 FT, IAA 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $307.58 25969 07124-2 4XN99 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 Page: 5 of 8 

Line Description 

58 LADDER, MUL TIPURPOSE,8 FT,IAA,FIBERGLASS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $226.16 25969 15130-001 14D497 

59 LADDER, ROLLING,WELDED,HNDRL,PLATFM 401N H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $230.72 25969 1004R2630A 1 E20B3 5FYW4 

60 LID, PLASTIC PAIL, SNAP, ROUND NATURAL (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A272 34A272 

61 LID, PLASTIC PAIL,SNAP, ROUND,RED (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A235 34A235 

62 LID, PLASTIC PAIL,SNAP,ROUND, WHITE, (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A238 34A238 

63 LID, PLASTIC PAIL,SNAP,WHITE (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A239 34A239 

64 LIFT, ELECTRIC STACKER, 2200 LB, 63 IN. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $4,345.62 25969 21XU83 21XU83 

65 LIFT, SCISSOR, CART,800 LB, STEEL,FIXED 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $471.13 25969 3KR47 3KR47 

66 LIFT, TABLE HYDRAULIC, 16X16X49 IN. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $247.49 25969 HT-02-1616A 4ZD19 

67 LOCKER,WARDROBE, 3 WIDE, 6 OPENINGS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $318.76 25969 U3288-2A-HG 4HB64 

68 PAIL, PLASTIC,ROUND,RED,CAP 5 GAL (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A223 34A223 

69 PAIL, PLASTIC,ROUND,WHITE,CAP 1 GAL (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A233 34A233 

70 PAIL, PLASTIC,ROUND,WHITE,CAP 5 GAL (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 34A216 34A216 

71 PULLER,HOIST, RATCHET, CHAIN,550 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $135.65 25969 LX003 4ZY92 

72 PULLER,RATCHET,LIFT CAPACITY 1000LB,REACH 15FT 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $27.45 25969 4LY45 4LY45 

73 RACK, BULK STORAGE,ADD ON,72WX24DX72H IN 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $141.89 25969 ERZ722472A 1LXG7 

74 RACK, BULK STORAGE,ADD ON,96WX24DX96H IN 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $187.11 25969 ERZ962496A 1LXH1 

75 RACK, BULK STORAGE,STARTER,96WX24DX96H IN 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $227.79 25969 ERZ962496S 1LXG9 

76 RACK, DUNNAGE, LOW PROF,2500 LB, AL,48 W 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $103.04 25969 2005 16D663 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 Page: 6 of 8 

Line Description 

77 RACK, PALLET,ADD-ON UNIT,D42,H 96,L96 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $303.11 25969 184209635096DA 21E933 

78 RACK, PALLET,STARTER UNIT,D 36,H 96,L120 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $422.63 25969 183609643120DS 21E921 

79 RACK, PALLET,STARTER UNIT,D42,H 96,L120 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $438.11 25969 184209643120DS 21E925 

80 ROPE,NYLON,3/16 IN. DIA, 1000 FT.L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $56.44 25969 20RX11 20RX11 

81 ROPE,NYLON,1WISTED,.058 IN. DIA, 525FT L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.72 25969 12U291 12U291 

82 ROUNDSLING,ENDLESS,4 FT L,10000 LB CAP 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $51.29 25969 L-3016-10 382032 

83 ROUNDSLING,ENDLESS,6 FT L,10000 LB CAP 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $72.99 25969 KEN10KX6 382033 

84 ROUNDSLING,ENDLESS,8 FT L,10000 LB CAP 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $94.68 25969 KEN10KX8 382034 

85 SCAFFOLD, PORTABLE,4 FT. H,STEEL 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $109.40 25969 PS-48 42Y17 

86 SCALE, FLOOR DIGITAL,2300KG 5000 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,359.39 25969 VX31P5000L 3CWN3 

87 SHELF, STARTER,851NH,361NW,181ND 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $92.66 25969 Q05-3618S 8CLP3 

88 SHELF, WALL, 361NW,131/2H,121ND 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $56.53 25969 1125 14G290 

89 SHELF,84INH,481NW,241ND 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $204.13 25969 1 7E511 

90 SHELVING, BOL TLESS, STARTER,48X18,5 SHELF 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $108.94 25969 ZB7-4818S-5D 36K426 

91 SHELVING, BOL TLESS,36X18X72,5 SHELF 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $64.65 25969 SHG3913 1VG39 

92 SHELVING, INDUSTRIAL WIRE,H74,W48,CHROME 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $106.68 25969 1PGG2 1PGG2 

93 SHELVING, STANDARD,GALVANIZED STEEL 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $3.55 25969 1WDN8 1WDN8 

94 SLEEVE, WIRE ROPE,1/16 IN,ALUMINUM,PK25 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.29 25969 1DLD7 1DLD7 

95 STEP STAND,20 IN H,500 LB, ALUMINUM (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $104.56 25969 1802N2223A3E10B1202505 



• MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 Page: 7 of 8 

Line Description 

96 STEP STAND,24 IN H,300 LB, FIBERGLASS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $42.84 25969 6202 3AZU6 

97 STEPLADDER, PLATFORM, 6FT,300LB,FIBERGLASS 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $161.86 25969 FXP1706 32TM12 

98 STEPLADDER, PODIUM,9FT H,FIBERGLASS,375LB 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $275.64 25969 PD7306 36FX52 

99 STEPLADDER,FG,6 FT, 300 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $87.81 25969 L-3016-06 36Y496 

100 · STEPLADDER,FG,8 FT, 300 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $103.46 25969 L~3016-08 36Y497 

101 STRAP, BUNGEE,S HOOK,10 IN.L,3/4 IN.W 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code· VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.60 25969 635197942 14J847 

102 STRAP, BUNGEE,S HOOK,19 IN.L,PK10 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $8.74 25969 06219-10 3YZE1 

103 STRAP, BUNGEE,S HOOK,21 IN.L,EPDM RUBBER 
Discount .UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.03 25969 1886500 21T141 

104 STRAP, BUNGEE,$ HOOK,24 IN.L,PK10 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 ·% EA $10.68 25969 06224-10 3YZE3 

105 STRAP, BUNGEE,S HOOK,31 IN.L,3/4 IN.W 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.96 25969 635197742 14J850 

106 STRAP, BUNGEE,S HOOK,31 IN.L,EPDM RUBBER 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.11 25969 1886600 21T142 

107 STRAP, CARGO,RATCHET,12FT X 11/41N,PK2 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $14.98 25969 32J628 32J628 

108 STRAPPING BUCKLE,1/2 IN, PK50 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $20.74 25969 GRC254 2LNT3 

109 TAPE, CARTON SEALING,CLEAR,48MM X 50M (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 371 24A626 

110 TARP,POL YETHYLENE,BLUE, 1OX12 FT (DISCONTINUED) 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 22JC27 22JC27 

111 TIE DOWN STRAP,RATCHET,15 FT X 1 IN,PK2 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $8.26 25969 2VKP3 2VKP3 

112 TIE DOWN, RATCHET, 500 LB, SHOOK 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $4.63 25969 1170500 45C175 

113 TIE DOWN,RATCHET,10 FT, X 1 IN, 400 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $4.91 25969 98511-12C 3LLF3 

114 TIE DOWN,RATCHET,27 FT. X 2 IN, 3333 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % EA $16.58 25969 04622-10 3LLF7 



~ 

"' 
MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000214 MA Version: 14 

Line Description 

115 TOTE, STORAGE,20 1/2 IN. H,39 1/2 IN. L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $12.71 25969 6530GRMC.06 

116 TRUCK, HAND, CONVERTABLE HAND TRUCK 47 X 18 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $95.16 25969 2W065 

117 TRUCK, HAND, FOLDING 175 LB.LOAD CAP. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $0.00 25969 2NXC6 

118 TRUCK, HAND, HIGH-FRAME,400 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $72.32 25969 1W680 

119 TRUCK, PALLET, LOAD CAPACITY 5000 LB 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $249.02 25969 12U125 

120 TRUCK, PALLET, QUICK LIFT,5500 LB CAP 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $362.54 25969 2ZE57 

121 TRUCK, PALLET, SCALE,4400 LB CAP,STEEL 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $1,283.05 25969 2ZE61 

122 TRUCK, PLATFORM, NESTING MERCH ,1500 LB. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $263.39 25969 2TUK6 

123 TRUCK, WAGON,400 LB, 35 IN. L 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 o/o EA $78.06 25969 CW3418 

124 TRUCK,TILT, STANDARD,1 CU. YD, BLAC~ 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 o/o EA $462.12 25969 FG131500BLA 

125 TRUNK, UTILITY, POLYPROPYLENE,BLACK,56 QT. 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $15.80 25969 1619-00 

126 WHEEL, PNEUMATIC,DIA 8 IN,WIDTH 2 1/2 IN 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $14.33 25969 SG0842708G 

127 WHEEL, SEMI PNEUMATIC, 8 IN,60 LB 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $5.86 25969 1NXA7 

128 WIRE, BALING,0.0625 DIA,23.995 FT 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $1.42 25969 08-0625-014S 

129 WORKBENCH,48WX24DX29 TO 34 IN. H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $67.78 25969 UB400 

130 WRAP, HAND STRETCH,CLEAR,1500 FT.L,181N W 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $12.36 25969 15A936 

131 PAIL, 5.0 GAL, OPEN HEAD, NATURAL 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $4.71 25969 15A936 

132 LID, NATURAL, SPOUTW/TEAR TAB, 1-3/16 IN H 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN 
0.0000 % EA $2.24 25969 15A936 

Page: 8 of 8 

MPN 
13N890 

MPN 
2W065 

MPN 
2NXC6 

MPN 
1W680 

MPN 
12U125 

MPN 
2ZE57 

MPN 
2ZE61 

MPN 
2TUK6 

MPN 
12X312 

MPN 
1D653 

MPN 
30F067 

MPN 
26W996 

MPN 
1NXA7 

MPN 
16Y005 

MPN 
1W810 

MPN 
15A936 

MPN 
49EN35 

MPN 
49EN41 


